

No. 15-2130

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICES LIQUIDATION TRUST,
BY AND THROUGH ITS LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE, JOHN MADDEN
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

TRINA SOLAR LIMITED; TRINA SOLAR (U.S.), INC.; YINGLI GREEN ENERGY
HOLDING CO., LTD.; YINGLI GREEN ENERGY AMERICAS, INC.; SUNTECH POWER
HOLDINGS CO., LTD.; SUNTECH AMERICA, INC.
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,
No. 2:13-cv-14241
HON. ROBERT H. CLELAND, PRESIDING*

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Leonid Feller (P73639)
Daniel E. Laytin, P.C.
James R.P. Hileman
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000
leonid.feller@kirkland.com
*Counsel for Appellees
TRINA SOLAR LIMITED,
TRINA SOLAR (U.S.), INC.*

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
Matthew J. Reilly (DC # 457884)
Karen M. Gift (CA # 288855)
900 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 636-5500
matt.reilly@stblaw.com
karen.gift@stblaw.com
*Counsel for Appellees YINGLI GREEN
ENERGY HOLDING Co., LTD.,
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY AMERICAS, INC.*

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

Jerome S. Fortinsky
(NY Bar # 2195972)
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-4000
jfortinsky@shearman.com

Mikael A. Abye
(CA Bar # 233458)
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3800
San Francisco, CA 94111-5994
(415) 616-1100
mabye@shearman.com

*Counsel for Appellee
SUNTECH AMERICA, INC.*

RIVENOAK LAW GROUP P.C.
Catherine T. Dobrowitsky (P63245)
101 West Big Beaver Road
Suite 1400
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 677-1045
ctd@rivenoaklaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee
SUNTECH AMERICA, INC.*

MARCH 2, 2016

Michael J. Garvey
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
mgarvey@stblaw.com

Jonathan C. Sanders
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 251-5071
jsanders@stblaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees YINGLI GREEN
ENERGY HOLDING CO., LTD.,
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY AMERICAS, INC.*

BUSH SEYFERTH & PAIGE, PLLC
Patrick Seyferth (P47575)
3001 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 600
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800
seyferth@bsplaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees YINGLI GREEN
ENERGY HOLDING CO., LTD.,
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY AMERICAS, INC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. ECD failed to state a claim by failing to plead recoupment.	11
A. Recoupment is necessary to plead a plausible low-price conspiracy, whether under Section 1 or any other antitrust law.....	12
B. Recoupment is required to demonstrate antitrust injury in a low-price conspiracy case.	15
C. Controlling and persuasive authority holds that recoupment is required for low-price Section 1 conspiracies.....	18
II. ECD’s arguments that it need not plead recoupment are unavailing.	21
A. Both Section 1 and Section 2 claimants must demonstrate recoupment.....	22
1. <i>Matsushita</i> , a Section 1 case, required recoupment.	22
2. The Supreme Court has rejected ECD’s reasoning that differences between Section 1 and Section 2 yield different predatory pricing requirements.....	24
3. This Court requires recoupment for Section 1 claims.....	26

Page

B.	ECD’s proposed “exceptions” to the recoupment requirement are not founded, and would read the recoupment requirement out of the law.	28
1.	There is no exception to the recoupment requirement because ECD alleges that Defendants have foreign headquarters.....	28
2.	There is no exception to the recoupment requirement because ECD purports to allege loss of consumer choice and innovation.....	30
3.	There is no exception to the recoupment requirement because solar cells imported from China are subject to antidumping tariffs.	33
III.	The district court correctly dismissed ECD’s complaint with prejudice and denied ECD’s motion to amend.	36
A.	ECD’s failure to amend prior to dismissal warranted dismissal with prejudice.....	36
B.	Amendment would have been futile.	42
1.	ECD’s affirmative allegations and its prior admissions render recoupment implausible.....	43
2.	The structure of the solar panel marketplace renders recoupment implausible.....	46
3.	ECD’s proposed amended complaint does not come close to pleading plausible recoupment.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)	30, 32, 46
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Bailey v. Allgas, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Batuyong v. Gates</i> , 337 F. App'x 451 (6th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Begala v. PNC Bank, Ohio, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 214 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 41, 42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 14, 27
<i>Bidwell v. Univ. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 38
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	31
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	passim
<i>Buck v. Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Burger v. Woods</i> , 515 F. App'x 507 (6th Cir. 2013).....	44

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Commercial Money Ctr., Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Curry v. Scott</i> , 249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>D.E. Rogers Assocs., Inc. v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 1431 (6th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Fricke-Parks Press, Inc. v. Fang</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	20
<i>Full Draw Prods. v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 434 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Leisure Caviar LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010)	36, 37, 38
<i>Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc. v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1277 (D.S.C. 1992)	21

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 335 (4th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Lyons v. Stovall</i> , 188 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	passim
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal and Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund v. Standard & Poor's Fin. Servs. LLC</i> , 700 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	17
<i>Partner & Partner, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 326 F. App'x 892 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Re/Max Int'l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 32
<i>Richter Concrete Corp. v. Hilltop Concrete Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1982)	44
<i>S/N Precision Enterprises, Inc. v. Axsys Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-0371, 2005 WL 2614776 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2005)	35
<i>Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville</i> , 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996)	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Solyndra Residual Trust v. Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	20
<i>Superior Prod. P’ship v. Gordon Auto Body Parts Co.</i> , 784 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Traffic Scan Network, Inc. v. Winston</i> , No. 92-2243, 1995 WL 317307 (E.D. La. May 24, 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 681 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 577 F. App’x 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Wallace v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 32
<i>Wallace v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-678 RLY-VSS, 2006 WL 1344055 (S.D. Ind. May 16, 2006).....	19
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	21
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 2	2
15 U.S.C. § 72.....	34
Michigan Antitrust Reform Act § 445.772.....	11

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Applebaum, Harvey M.,
The Interface of the Trade Laws and the Antitrust Laws,
6 GEO. MASON L. REV. 479 (1998)..... 33, 34

Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp,
*Antitrust Law: Analysis of Antitrust Principles and
Their Application* (4th ed. 2015) 18, 19, 46

Wright, C. & Miller, A.,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2004).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B)39

Fed. R. Evid. 201(f)2
